Lapse and/or persistency rates are taken as the best estimate lapse and/or persistency assumption.

The estimation of liabilities include margin for adverse deviations (MfADs) of +/-10% of the best assumptions as
prescribed by IC Circular Letter (CL) No. 2016-66 (the  Circular).

Also under the Circular, the reserves for traditional life insurance policies must be valued, where appropriate, using
gross premium valuation. This is calculated as the sum of the present value of future benefits and expenses, less the
present value of future gross premiums arising from the policy discounted at the appropriate risk-free discount rate.

23Singlife Philippines   |   2021 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for a reasonably possible movement in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant on liabilities. The correlation of  assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
claims liabilities,  but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes had to be done
on an individual basis.

The sensitivity in the key assumptions being monitored by the Company is presented as follows:

Impact on Income before Income Tax and Equity
Increase/(Decrease)

Change in Assumption 2021 2020

Mortality +10% P2,392,799 P203,646

-10% (2,232,961) (203,646)

Expense +10% 831,269 80,142

-10% (775,855) (80,142)

Lapse +10% 112,060 -

-10% (102,298) -

Discount rate +10% (6,250) -

-10% 6,430 -

24Singlife Philippines   |   2021 Financial Statement

Notes To
Financial
Statements

This account consists of:

2021 2020

Accrued expenses (Note 21) P32,737,663 P10,996,233
Taxes payable 3,106,726 3,706,686
Due to government agencies (Note 21) 321,711 805,504
Other payables 1,955,109 1,515,092

P38,121,209 P17,023,515

11. Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities

Accrued expenses include accruals of professional expenses, incentives to employees which are non-interest
bearing and payable within one year except long-term incentives which vest after three years, and other
miscellaneous expenses.

Taxes payable include taxes withheld from staff and agents, stamp duties and premium taxes.

Due to government agencies are loans and contributions to Social Security System (SSS), Philippine Health Insurance
Corporation (PHIC), and Home Development Mutual Fund (HDMF).

Other payables include platform fee payable to GCash for the use of its application.